submission to the County of the E&SC Surety and SWM Surety (hereinafter collectively referred 

to as the “Sureties”), it will issue a permit for the work described in the Plans proposed to be 

undertaken by the Developer. 

2. The Developer agrees that it will, without cost to the County, on or before three hundred and 

five (305) days after the agreement date, to complete the Plans, or cause the Plans to be 

completed (including proper and timely installation, maintenance, adequate performance, 

removal of the control measures, and adherence to the County’s Erosion and Sediment Control

[...]

period, and otherwise to the County Administrator, in order to secure proper and timely 

installation, maintenance, adequate performance, removal when no longer required, of the 

Control Measures and performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Letters of 

credit shall be in effect for a minimum of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days beyond the 

Agreement Date. The County may enter upon the Property to inspect, install, maintain, remove 

the Control Measures, permanently stabilize the site, bring the site into compliance with the 

County’s Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance and the County’s Stormwater Management